Total 194   302   211   120   132   463   597

(1) LPG and ethane are reported as natural gas liquids (NGL). Product-specific conversions are made and NGL is reported in barrels of oil

equivalent (boe). Total boe conversions are based on 6 bcf of natural gas equals 1,000 Mboe.

(2) Metal production is reported on the basis of payable metal.

(3) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 57.5%.

(4) Includes Cerro Colorado and Spence.

(5) Iron ore production is reported on a wet tonnes basis.

(6) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 85%.

(7) Metallurgical coal production is reported on the basis of saleable product. Production figures include some thermal coal.

(8) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 80%.

(9) Production restated to include other nickel by-products.

Throughout this report figures in italics indicate that this figure has been adjusted since it was previously reported.

BHP Operational Review for the nine months ended 31 March 2020 15

Production and sales report

Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar

2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2019

Petroleum (1)

Bass Strait

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 893   1,246   1,409   1,427   926   3,762   3,947

NGL (Mboe) 849   1,299   1,810   1,405   958   4,173   4,136

Natural gas (bcf) 21.0   30.6   36.6   27.8   18.4   82.8   81.3

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 5,242   7,645   9,319   7,465   4,957   21,741   21,633

North West Shelf

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,431   1,357   1,337   1,376   1,266   3,979   4,465

NGL (Mboe) 193   189   202   200   191   593   641

Natural gas (bcf) 36.6   34.8   32.1   32.9   35.0   100.0   110.7

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 7,724   7,346   6,889   7,059   7,287   21,235   23,556

Pyrenees

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 940   1,001   979   934   917   2,830   2,323

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 940   1,001   979   934   917   2,830   2,323

Other Australia (2)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 6   7   8   1   1   10   21

Natural gas (bcf) 13.0   12.2   12.0   11.4   11.2   34.6   40.7

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 2,173   2,040   2,008   1,901   1,874   5,783   6,804

Atlantis (3)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 3,888   3,607   2,759   3,525   2,769   9,053   10,880

NGL (Mboe) 275   248   192   245   178   615   758

Natural gas (bcf) 2.0   2.2   1.4   1.8   1.3   4.5   5.4

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 4,496   4,222   3,184   4,070   3,170   10,424   12,538

Mad Dog (3)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,258   1,246   1,096   1,202   1,272   3,570   3,686

NGL (Mboe) 58   23   49   52   55   156   173

Natural gas (bcf) 0.2   0.2   0.2   0.2   0.2   0.6   0.6

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 1,349   1,302   1,178   1,287   1,355   3,821   3,959

Shenzi (3)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,881   1,725   1,345   1,671   1,645   4,661   5,921

NGL (Mboe) 112   (2)   70   94   94   258   355

Natural gas (bcf) 0.4   0.4   0.2   0.3   0.3   0.8   1.2

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 2,060   1,790   1,448   1,815   1,791   5,054   6,476

Trinidad/Tobago

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 284   235   175   166   97   438   931

Natural gas (bcf) 19.5   17.3   17.9   14.2   14.0   46.1   57.5

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 3,534   3,118   3,158   2,533   2,427   8,118   10,514

Other Americas
 (3) (4)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 284   272   185   230   344   759   709

NGL (Mboe) 18   3   2   4   22   28   25

Natural gas (bcf) 0.2   0.1   -   0.1   0.3   0.4   0.3

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 335   292   187   251   412   850   784

UK (5)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) -   -   -   -   -   -   72

NGL (Mboe) -   -   -   -   -   -   42

Natural gas (bcf) -   -   -   -   -   -   1.4

Total petroleum products (Mboe) -   -   -   -   -   -   347

Algeria

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 866   910   889   880   854   2,623   2,735

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 866   910   889   880   854   2,623   2,735

Year to dateQuarter ended

BHP Operational Review for the nine months ended 31 March 2020 16

Production and sales report

Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar

2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2019

Year to dateQuarter ended

Petroleum (1)

Total production

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 11,731   11,606   10,182   11,412   10,091   31,685   35,690

NGL (Mboe) 1,505   1,760   2,325   2,000   1,498   5,823   6,130

Natural gas (bcf) 92.9   97.8   100.4   88.7   80.7   269.8   299.1

Total (Mboe) 28,719   29,666   29,240   28,195   25,039   82,475   91,670

(1) Total boe conversions are based on 6 bcf of natural gas equals 1,000 Mboe. Negative production figures represent finalisation adjustments.

(2) Other Australia includes Minerva and Macedon.

(3) Gulf of Mexico volumes are net of royalties.

(4) Other Americas includes Neptune, Genesis and Overriding Royalty Interest.

(5) BHP completed the sale of its interest in the Bruce and Keith oil and gas fields on 30 November 2018. The sale has an effective date of

1 January 2018.

BHP Operational Review for the nine months ended 31 March 2020 17

Production and sales report

Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar